No. 5068.

An Act to amend Section Four of the Land Surveyors Act 1942.

[7th August, 1945.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

1. This Act may be cited as the Land Surveyors short title (Amendment) Act 1945 and shall be read and construed and citation. as one with the Land Surveyors Act 1942 (hereinafter called the Principal Act) which Act and this Act may be cited together as the Land Surveyors Acts.

2. At the end of the proviso to sub-section (2) of Amendment of No. 4939 s. 4. section four of the Principal Act there shall be inserted Provision for the following further proviso:—

appointment of suitable person to Board

"Provided further that if at any time there is no in liquid of person holding pursuant to the Public Service Astronomer. Acts the office of Government Astronomer, the Governor in Council may appoint a person whom he deems to be suited by occupation and training to be a member of the Board in his stead, and any person so appointed shall for all the purposes of the following provisions of this section be deemed an appointed member of the Board."